502668848 02/06/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2715455

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |
| CONVEY/NO BARTY BATA | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| TERUMO KABUSHIKI KAISHA | 02/05/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | KARL STORZ GMBH & CO. KG | |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | MITTELSTRASSE 8 | |
| City: | TUTTLINGEN | |
| State/Country: | GERMANY | |
| Postal Code: | 78532 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | D638540 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-7007 Phone: 312-577-7000

Email: kjovanovich@fitcheven.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY, LLP

Address Line 1: 120 S. LASALLE ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603-3406

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 8942-97834-US |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | STEPHEN S. FAVAKEH |
| Signature: | /Stephen S. Favakeh/ |
| Date: | 02/06/2014 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=8942-97834Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 032155 FRAME: 0043

Attorney Docket 8942-97834-US

ASSIGNMENT

TERUMO KABUSHIKI KAISHA, a Japanese Corporation, having its principal place of

business at 44-1, Hatagaya 2-chome, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo, 151-0072, JAPAN ("Assignor"), for good

and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do

hereby assign to to Karl Storz GmbH & Co. KG, a German Corporation, having its principal place

of business at Mittelstraße 8, 78532 Tuttlingen, Germany ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns and

legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to all subject matter owned by it and

disclosed in Letters Patent of the United States Number D638,540 S, issued May 24, 2011, and

entitled

MANIPULATOR SYSTEM OPERATING HANDLE

FOR MEDICAL USE

TERUMO KABUSHIKI KAISHA hereby further assigns to Karl Storz GmbH & Co. KG the right

to sue for infringement of U.S. Design Patent No. D638,540 S occurring prior to this Assignment,

and the right to collect and retain damages for any such infringement.

February, 5

Title: President & Representative Director

On behalf of TERUMO KABUSHIKI KAISHA

PATENT

REEL: 032155 FRAME: 0044